

HOUSE CALENDAR

No. 23

Thursday, February 12, 2015
HOUSE CONVENES AT 11:00 AM

ROLL CALL

INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

READING AND CORRECTION OF JOURNAL

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

Reference of Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

2299—

HB 2299, AN ACT concerning workplace safety; directing the secretary of labor to enter into an agreement regarding state enforcement of federal occupational safety and health act standards.

Committee on Appropriations
(Commerce, Labor and Economic Development)

2300—

HB 2300, AN ACT concerning the open records act; relating to public records and personal electronic devices; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 45-217 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Judiciary
(Judiciary)

2301—

HB 2301, AN ACT concerning the legislature; relating to the committee on judiciary of the house of representatives; powers and functions of the legislative coordinating council; amending K.S.A. 46-1202 and repealing the

existing section.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

2302—

HB 2302, AN ACT concerning financial institutions; enacting the Kansas right to financial privacy act.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

2303—

HB 2303, AN ACT concerning the department of health and environment; relating to water and soil pollution; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 65-171d and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Appropriations

(Agriculture and Natural Resources)

2304—

HB 2304, AN ACT concerning the department of health and environment; creating the local conservation lending program.

Committee on Appropriations

(Agriculture and Natural Resources)

2305—

HB 2305, AN ACT concerning the Kansas veterinary practice act; relating to licensure; providing for an institutional license to practice veterinary medicine; amending K.S.A. 47-815, 47-817 and 47-829 and K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 47-822 and 47-830 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Appropriations

(Agriculture and Natural Resources)

2306—

HB 2306, AN ACT concerning taxation; relating to rates of taxation; cigarettes, tobacco products and alcoholic beverages; amending K.S.A. 79-3371 and 79-3378 and K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 79-3310, 79-3310c, 79-3311, 79-3312 and 79-4101 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)

2307—

HB 2307, AN ACT concerning state finances; relating to state general fund tax receipts and expenditures; providing a tax amnesty; creating a budget stabilization fund and tax reduction fund; ending balances; income tax rates, itemized deductions; reports to the legislature; amending K.S.A. 75-3722 and 75-6704 and K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-3721, 75-6702, 79-32,110, 79-32,120 and 79-32,269 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)

2308—

HB 2308, AN ACT concerning sales taxation; relating to exemptions of certain machinery and equipment used in automated ice vending machines; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 79-3606 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)

2309—

HB 2309, AN ACT concerning sales taxation; relating to exemptions, rotary club of Leawood, Kansas charitable fund, inc.; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 79-3606 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Taxation)

2310—

HB 2310, AN ACT concerning agriculture; relating to chemigation; permit exceptions; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 2-3304 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Agriculture and Natural Resources)

2311—

HB 2311, AN ACT concerning firearms; creating the Kansas firearms industry nondiscrimination act.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Federal and State Affairs)

2312—

HB 2312, AN ACT concerning gaming; amending K.S.A. 74-8836 and K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 74-8744, 74-8746, 74-8747 and 74-8751 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Federal and State Affairs)

2313—

HB 2313, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to assault; battery; unlawful interference with a firefighter; unlawful interference with an emergency medical services attendant; creating the crime of unlawful interference with a health care provider; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 21-5412, 21-5413, 21-6325 and 21-6326 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice

(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)

2314—

HB 2314, AN ACT repealing K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 16-2001, 16-2002, 16-2003, 16-2004 and 16-2005; concerning certain labor agreements for public works construction projects; relating to prohibiting agencies and municipalities from requiring contractors to make such agreements.

Representatives Burroughs, Ballard, Carlin, Carmichael, Curtis, Gallagher, Highberger, Kuether, Ousley, Ruiz, Whipple and Wolfe Moore
(Commerce, Labor and Economic Development)

2315—

HB 2315, AN ACT concerning the department for aging and disability services; providing for the licensure of certain facilities and standards for treatment of certain individuals; also repealing K.S.A. 39-1807 and 75-3307c

and K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-3307b.

Committee on Health and Human Services
(Health and Human Services)

2316—

HB 2316, AN ACT concerning the minimum wage; relating to a livable wage; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 44-1203 and repealing the existing section.

Representatives Frownfelter, Burroughs, Carmichael, Highberger, Kuether and Whipple

(Commerce, Labor and Economic Development)

2317—

HB 2317, AN ACT concerning employment; relating to employment requirements in certain state contracts; employment requirements for certain tax benefits; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 12-17,166, 74-50,131, 74-50,212, 79-32,154 and 79-32,243 and repealing the existing sections.

Representative Whipple

(Commerce, Labor and Economic Development)

2318—

HB 2318, AN ACT concerning education; relating to establishing a Kansas nonprofit online university in partnership with western governors university.

Representatives Claeys and Whipple

(Education)

2319—

HB 2319, AN ACT concerning state medical assistance program; relating to expansion of the program; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 39-709 and 75-7409 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Appropriations

(Health and Human Services)

2320—

HB 2320, AN ACT concerning public employment; relating to wage discrimination on the basis of sex; study by secretary of administration.

Representative Ballard

(Federal and State Affairs)

2321—

HB 2321, AN ACT concerning health care; expanding the definition of charitable health care provider; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-6102 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Health and Human Services

(Health and Human Services)

2322—

HB 2322, AN ACT concerning the Kansas expanded lottery act; relating to racetrack gaming facilities; relating to perimutuel racing; creating the Kansas agricultural opportunity act; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 74-8741, 74-8744, 74-8746, 74-8747 and 74-8751 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources

(Federal and State Affairs)

REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR

COMMUNICATIONS FROM STATE OFFICERS

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE

Reference of Senate Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

INTRODUCTION OF ORIGINAL MOTIONS AND HOUSE
RESOLUTIONS

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS OFFERED ON A PREVIOUS DAY

THE UNFINISHED BUSINESS BEFORE THE HOUSE

Consent Calendar

2029—(First Day)

HB 2029, AN ACT concerning domesticated deer; relating to identification of deer; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 47-2101 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources
(Agriculture and Natural Resources)
(Be Passed)

2061—(Second Day)

HB 2061, AN ACT concerning agriculture; relating to the Kansas department of agriculture division of conservation; state conservation commission; powers and duties thereof; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 2-1904 and repealing the

existing section.

Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources
(Agriculture and Natural Resources)
(Be Passed)

Final Action on Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

2006—

HB 2006, AN ACT concerning veterans; relating to license plates for disabled veterans; pertaining to parking in certain public parking spaces; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 8-161 and repealing the existing section.

Representative Goico

(Passed as amended)

2025—

HB 2025, AN ACT concerning the Kansas law enforcement training act; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 74-5616 and 74-5622 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Judiciary

(Be passed)

2042—

HB 2042, AN ACT concerning membership on the governor's behavioral health services planning council; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 39-1605 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Health and Human Services

(Be passed)

2043—

HB 2043, AN ACT concerning criminal history record information; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-53,105 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Health and Human Services

(Be passed)

2055—

HB 2055, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to criminal history; out-of-state misdemeanors; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 21-6811 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice

(Passed as amended)

2065—

HB 2065, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to nonprofit dental service corporations; subscription agreements; disbursements; amending K.S.A. 40-19a11 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Insurance

(Be passed)

2066—

HB 2066, AN ACT concerning insurance companies; relating to investments; amending K.S.A. 40-2a05, 40-2a12, 40-2a16, 40-2a25, 40-2a26, 40-2b04, 40-2b05, 40-2b09, 40-2b13, 40-2b26 and 40-2b27 and K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 40-2a27, 40-2a28, 40-2b28 and 40-2b29 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Insurance

(Be passed)

2111—

HB 2111, AN ACT concerning the code of civil procedure; relating to items allowable as costs; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 60-2003 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Judiciary

(Be passed)

2126—

HB 2126, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to risk-based capital instructions; property and casualty actuarial opinion law; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 40-223j and 40-2c01 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Insurance

(Be passed)

Bills Under Consideration to Concur or Nonconcur

General Orders

2097—

HB 2097, AN ACT concerning search and rescue and hazardous material response matters; dealing with tort claims immunity; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-6102 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Veterans, Military and Homeland Security
(Veterans, Military and Homeland Security)

(Be Passed)

2030—

HB 2030, AN ACT concerning agriculture; relating to the Kansas pet animal act; amending K.S.A. 47-1702, 47-1703, 47-1704, 47-1712, 47-1718, 47-1719, 47-1720, 47-1733 and 47-1734 and K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 47-1701, 47-1706, 47-1709, 47-1710, 47-1711, 47-1721, 47-1723, 47-1725, 47-1726 and 47-1731 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 47-1717, 47-1732 and 47-1736.

Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources
(Agriculture and Natural Resources)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2010—

HB 2010, AN ACT concerning the legislative post audit act; providing for information technology audits; amending K.S.A. 46-1128 and repealing the existing section.

Legislative Post Audit Committee
(Appropriations)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2051—

HB 2051, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to the secretary of corrections; good time and program credits; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 21-6821 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice
(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)
(Be Passed)

2056—

HB 2056, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to community corrections; use of risk assessment tool; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-5291 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice
(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)
(Be Passed)

(The Line)

2098—

HB 2098, AN ACT designating a portion of U.S. 69 as the 2nd Lieutenant Justin L Sisson memorial highway.

Representative Lunn
(Transportation)
(Be Passed)

2075—

HB 2075, AN ACT concerning the state capitol building; establishing the capitol meditation room; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-3765a and repealing the existing section.

Representatives Brunk, Alford, Anthimides, Barton, Billinger, Bradford, W. Carpenter, Claeys, DeGraaf, Dove, Esau, Estes, Ewy, Garber, Hedke, Hildabrand, Hoffman, Houser, Huebert, Hutton, K. Jones, Kahrs, Kelley, Kiegerl, Lunn, Macheers, Mason, Mast, O'Brien, Osterman, Pauls, Peck, Powell, Read, Rhoades, Rubin, Ryckman, Ryckman, Sr., Scapa, Schroeder, Smith, Sutton, Todd, Whitmer, Williams
(Federal and State Affairs)
(Be Passed)

2017—

HB 2017, AN ACT concerning crimes and punishment; relating to aggravated battery; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 21-5413 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice
(Judiciary)
(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2049—

HB 2049, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to possession of controlled substances; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 21-5706 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice
(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)
(Be Passed)

2082—

HB 2082, AN ACT concerning lobbyists; regarding definitions; amending K.S.A. 46-222 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Elections

(Elections)
(Be Passed)

2083—

HB 2083, AN ACT concerning ethics and elections; relating to campaign finance disclosures; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 25-4148a and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Elections

(Elections)
(Be Passed)

2108—

HB 2108, AN ACT concerning elections; relating to straight ticket voting; amending K.S.A. 25-210 and 25-2901 and K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 25-618, 25-4406, 25-4409, 25-4411, 25-4607, 25-4610 and 25-4613 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Elections

(Elections)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2040—

HB 2040, AN ACT concerning driving; relating to driving while license canceled, suspended or revoked; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 8-262 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2104—

HB 2104, AN ACT concerning elections; relating to filling vacancies of nominees; amending K.S.A. 22a-102, 25-306b and 25-3905 and K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 25-3904 and 25-3904a and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Elections

(Elections)
(Be Passed)

2022—

HB 2022, AN ACT concerning law enforcement officers; relating to the office of sheriff; qualifications for office; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 19-801b and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2050—

HB 2050, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to probation and postrelease supervision; violation sanctions; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 22-3716 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice

(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)

(Be Passed)

2052—

HB 2052, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to criminal history; nonprison sanctions; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 21-6824 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice

(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2074—

HB 2074, AN ACT concerning firearms; relating to the possession of firearms; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c04 and 75-7c17 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 21-6309.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Federal and State Affairs)

(Be Passed)

2087—

HB 2087, AN ACT concerning firearms; relating to the sale of firearms; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 12-16,124 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Federal and State Affairs)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2004—

HB 2004, AN ACT creating the Kansas right to try act.

Representatives Hildabrand, Kiegerl, McPherson

(Health and Human Services)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2034—

HB 2034, AN ACT concerning schools; relating to negotiable terms and conditions in the professional negotiations act; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 72-5413 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Education

(Education)

(Be Passed)

2063—

HB 2063, AN ACT concerning water; relating to the public water supply project loan program; amending K.S.A. 65-163d and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources
(Agriculture and Natural Resources)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2088—

HB 2088, AN ACT concerning alcoholic beverages; relating to the issuance of citations for statutory violations; amending K.S.A. 41-106 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Federal and State Affairs)
(Be Passed)

2089—

HB 2089, AN ACT concerning alcoholic beverages; relating to licensure; relating to undisclosed beneficial interests in a license; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 41-311 and 41-2623 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Federal and State Affairs)
(Be Passed)

2096—

HB 2096, AN ACT concerning property owners' associations; amending K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 58-3820 and 58-4617 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Commerce, Labor and Economic Development
(Commerce, Labor and Economic Development)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2109—

HB 2109, AN ACT concerning the Kansas probate code; relating to transfer-on-death deeds; lapsing or vesting of ownership in grantee beneficiary; amending K.S.A. 59-3504 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Judiciary
(Judiciary)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2125—

HB 2125, AN ACT concerning alcoholic beverages; relating to regulation of licensees; amending K.S.A. 41-321, 41-2609 and 41-2633a and K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 41-319, 41-320, 41-326, 41-328, 41-719 and 41-2611 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 41-314.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Federal and State Affairs)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2164—

HB 2164, AN ACT concerning sewer districts; amending K.S.A. 19-27a19 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Local Government
(Local Government)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2165—

HB 2165, AN ACT concerning certain improvement districts; amending K.S.A. 19-2761 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Local Government

(Local Government)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2100—

HB 2100, AN ACT concerning the state treasurer; relating to financial institutions; creating tax deferred savings accounts for individuals with disabilities.

Committee on Children and Seniors

(Children and Seniors)

(Be Passed as Amended)

6012—

HR 6012, A RESOLUTION endorsing the twenty-sixth anniversary of sister state relations with the Republic of China (Taiwan), Taiwan's participation in the Trans-Pacific Partnership (TPP) and the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC) and Taiwan's participation as an observer in the International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO).

Representatives Todd, Merrick

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

Bills Adversely Reported

Status of Bills and Resolutions

House bills passed and sent to Senate: 2003, 2005, 2008, 2009, 2023, 2048, 2064, 2101

House bills killed:

House bills passed by the Senate:

House bills in conference:

House bills killed by Senate:

House bills signed by the Governor:

House bills awaiting the signature of the Governor:

House bills vetoed by Governor:

House bills becoming law without Governor's signature:

House resolutions adopted: 6001, 6002, 6003, 6004, 6005, 6006, 6007, 6008, 6009, 6010, 6011

House resolutions killed:

House concurrent resolutions adopted and sent to Senate: 5001, 5002

House concurrent resolutions adopted by Senate: 5001, 5002

House concurrent resolutions in conference: 5002

House concurrent resolutions killed:

House concurrent resolutions killed by Senate:

Senate bills in conference:

Senate bills passed in House: H Sub 4

Senate bills killed by House:

Senate concurrent resolutions adopted by House: 1601

Senate concurrent resolutions in conference:

House and Senate Bills in House Committees

Agriculture and Natural Resources--

House Bills: Nos. 2059, 2060, 2069, 2116, 2117, 2156, 2166, 2175, 2227, 2231, 2245, 2278, 2279, 2293

Senate Bills:

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget--

House Bills: Nos. 2014, 2072

Senate Bills:

Appropriations--

House Bills: Nos. 2012, 2038, 2133, 2135, 2152, 2153, 2205

Senate Bills:

Calendar and Printing--

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

Children and Seniors--

House Bills: Nos. 2058, 2170, 2201, 2269

Senate Bills:

Commerce, Labor and Economic Development--

House Bills: Nos. 2200, 2247, 2248, 2254, 2261, 2265, 2267

Senate Bills:

Corrections and Juvenile Justice--

House Bills: Nos. 2015, 2018, 2031, 2053, 2107, 2137, 2138, 2140, 2141, 2217, 2218, 2271, 2275

Senate Bills:

Education--

House Bills: Nos. 2027, 2028, 2035, 2078, 2099, 2174, 2186, 2199, 2203, 2207, 2220, 2232, 2234, 2257, 2262, 2266, 2292

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5011

Senate Bills:

Education Budget--

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

Elections--

House Bills: Nos. 2143, 2144, 2145, 2146, 2173, 2182, 2183, 2184, 2185, 2210, 2211, 2212, 2213, 2214, 2215, 2251, 2274

Senate Bills:

Energy and Environment--

House Bills: Nos. 2036, 2037, 2131, 2132, 2192, 2193, 2233

Senate Bills:

Federal and State Affairs--

House Bills: Nos. 2007, 2139, 2171, 2187, 2189, 2190, 2191, 2208, 2223, 2224, 2268, 2291, 2294, 2295

House Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 5008, 5010

Senate Bills:

Financial Institutions--

House Bills: Nos. 2134, 2216, 2258, 2259, 2260

Senate Bills:

General Government Budget--

House Bills: No. 2148

Senate Bills:

Health and Human Services--

House Bills: Nos. 2011, 2016, 2020, 2032, 2041, 2045, 2046, 2047, 2079, 2118, 2119, 2120, 2121, 2122, 2123, 2149, 2150, 2172, 2202, 2225, 2226, 2230, 2239, 2244, 2270, 2281, 2282

Senate Bills:

ERO: 43

Insurance--

House Bills: Nos. 2021, 2026, 2067, 2142, 2176, 2204, 2241, 2249, 2286

Senate Bills:

Interstate Cooperation--

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

Judiciary--

House Bills: Nos. 2002, 2024, 2039, 2054, 2057, 2062, 2073, 2080, 2081, 2102, 2105, 2106, 2110, 2112, 2113, 2114, 2115, 2124, 2129, 2130, 2147, 2151, 2158, 2159, 2160, 2161, 2198, 2206, 2221, 2222, 2256, 2272, 2276, 2277, 2289, 2290

House Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 5003, 5004, 5005, 5006, 5009, 5012, 5013
Senate Bills: No. 23

Legislative Budget (House)--

House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Local Government--

House Bills: Nos. 2162, 2163, 2177, 2197, 2235, 2236, 2237, 2238, 2246, 2273, 2296
Senate Bills:

Pensions and Benefits--

House Bills: Nos. 2095, 2250, 2253, 2287, 2288
Senate Bills:

Rules and Journal--

House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Social Services Budget--

House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Taxation--

House Bills: Nos. 2001, 2019, 2070, 2071, 2076, 2077, 2086, 2127, 2128, 2136, 2167, 2168, 2169, 2178, 2179, 2196, 2209, 2240, 2263, 2264, 2280, 2283, 2284, 2298
House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5007
Senate Bills:

Transportation--

House Bills: Nos. 2013, 2033, 2044, 2068, 2085, 2090, 2091, 2092, 2093, 2094, 2103, 2157, 2180, 2181, 2188, 2194, 2195, 2229, 2242, 2252, 2255, 2297
Senate Bills: No. 21

Transportation and Public Safety Budget--

House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Utilities and Telecommunications--

House Bills: Nos. 2084, 2219
Senate Bills:

Veterans, Military and Homeland Security--

House Bills: Nos. 2154, 2155, 2228, 2243

Senate Bills:

Vision 2020--

House Bills: No. 2285

Senate Bills:

House Committee Agenda February 12, 2015

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled.

Material shown in italics is new or changed from the previous day's Agenda.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the Agenda.

Subcommittees will be listed following the regular committee or in that time period with their meeting day and time noted.

In order to take part in committee meetings, individuals with special needs should contact the committee secretary at least two working days prior to the scheduled meeting time.

Week of February 9 - 13, 2015

9:00 a.m.	Daily	
Appropriations		112-N
Federal and State Affairs		346-S

Appropriations

	Kathy Holscher, Committee Assistant—785-291-3446	
9:00 a.m.		112-N

Thursday, February 12

Introduction of proposed legislation

Budget Report on:

Kansas Water Office

Briefing on:

Disaster Relief Fund, Angie Morgan, Kansas Department of Emergency Management

Budget Committee Report on:

Kansas Neurological Institute

Larned State Hospital

Osawatomie State Hospital

Parsons State Hospital

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 13

Introduction of proposed legislation

Budget Committee Report on:

Dept. for Aging and Disability Services

Possible action on bills previously heard

Federal and State Affairs

Stephen Bainum, Committee Assistant–785-368-7166

9:00 a.m.

346-S

Thursday, February 12Informational briefing:
MarriageFriday, February 13

Meeting on call of the chair

9:00 a.m.**Mon/Wed****Energy and Environment**
Pensions and Benefits**582-N****152-S****Energy and Environment**

Patricia Kready, Committee Assistant–785-296-7699

9:00 a.m.

582-N

Friday, February 13

Meeting canceled

Pensions and Benefits

Lea Gerard, Committee Assistant–785-296-7696

9:00 a.m.

152-S

Friday, February 13

Meeting on call of the chair

9:00 a.m.**Tue/Thu****Children and Seniors**
Utilities and Telecommunications
Veterans, Military and Homeland Security**218-N****582-N****152-S****Children and Seniors**

Florence Deeter, Committee Assistant–785-296-7683

9:00 a.m.

218-N

Thursday, February 12

Presentation on:

KanCare, Kansas Department of Health and Environment, Dr. Susan Mosier

Utilities and Telecommunications

Linda Borrer, Committee Assistant–785-296-7647

9:00 a.m.

582-N

Thursday, February 12

Update on City of Wichita State Water Agenda

Alan King, Director of Public Works and Utilities

Veterans, Military and Homeland Security

Rich Mergen, Committee Assistant–785-296-7663

9:00 a.m.

152-S

Thursday, February 12

Hearing on:

HB2228 — Allowing in-state tuition status for current and former military members.

Possible action on bills previously heard

1:30 p.m.

Daily

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget	142-S
Commerce, Labor and Economic Development	346-S
Corrections and Juvenile Justice	152-S
Education	112-N
General Government Budget	218-N
Health and Human Services	546-S
Transportation	582-N

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget

Dave Long, Committee Assistant–785-296-7643

1:30 p.m.

142-S

Thursday, February 12

Discussion & action on:

- Board of Accountancy budget
- Department of Credit Unions budget
- State Bank Commissioner budget

Friday, February 13

No meeting scheduled

Commerce, Labor and Economic Development

Linda Herrick, Committee Assistant–785-296-7488

1:30 p.m.

346-S

Thursday, February 12

Hearing on: (opponents)

HB2200 — Alcoholic beverages; expansion of retailer's licenses and the transfer thereof.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 13

Hearing on: (neutrals)

HB2200 — Alcoholic beverages; expansion of retailer's licenses and the transfer thereof.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Corrections and Juvenile Justice

Linda Kentch, Committee Assistant—785-296-7690

1:30 p.m.

152-S

Thursday, February 12

Hearing on:

HB2218 — Amending burglary to exclude premises that are the time open to the public.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 13

No meeting scheduled

Education

Sue Mollenkamp, Committee Assistant—785-296-7310

1:30 p.m.

112-N

Thursday, February 12

Presentation on: Implementation of Data Privacy Act by School Districts

Kansas Department of Education, Blue Valley School District, Shawnee Mission School District, Olathe School District, Burlington School District

Friday, February 13

Hearing on:

HB2099 — Authorizing school districts to administer certain surveys and questionnaires under the student data privacy act.

Possible action on bills previously heard

General Government Budget

LaVerne Engelhardt, Committee Assistant—785-296-7672

1:30 p.m.

218-N

Thursday, February 12

Hearing and possible action on: Budget - Office of the Securities Commissioner

Hearing and possible action on: Budget - Secretary of State

Friday, February 13

Hearing on:

HB2148 — Kansas transparency act.**Health and Human Services**

Patrick Orr, Committee Assistant—785-296-7631

1:30 p.m.

546-S

Thursday, February 12*Discussion & possible action on:***HB2032** — *Relating to diabetes information reporting.*

Hearing on:

HB2244 — The safe families act.

Friday, February 13

No meeting scheduled

Transportation

Betty Boaz, Committee Assistant–785-296-7639

1:30 p.m.

582-N

Thursday, February 12

Hearing on:

HB2181 — Increasing certificate of title fees on motor vehicles.

HB2188 — Driver's licenses; requiring entering into a payment plan for certain individuals to receive restricted driving privileges when license has expired while on suspension.

HB2194 — Establishing a safety corridor program.

HB2195 — Providing for increased penalties for right-of-way violations.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 13

No meeting scheduled

	1:30 p.m.	Mon/Wed	
Elections			281-N

Elections

June Christensen, Committee Assistant–785-296-7476

1:30 p.m.

281-N

Thursday, February 12

Possible action on bills previously heard

	1:30 p.m.	Tue/Thu	
Local Government			281-N

Local Government

Maureen Stinson, Committee Assistant–785-296-1754

1:30 p.m.

281-N

Thursday, February 12

Meeting canceled

	3:30 p.m.	Daily	
Agriculture and Natural Resources			346-S
Education Budget			281-N
Judiciary			112-N
Social Services Budget			144-S
Taxation			582-N
Transportation and Public Safety Budget			142-S

Agriculture and Natural Resources

Shirley Jepson, Committee Assistant—785-296-7637

3:30 p.m.

346-S

Thursday, February 12

Hearing on:

HB2227 — Creating water conservation areas.

Discussion & possible action on:

HB2156 — Public water supply storage; interest rate change.**HB2231** — Eliminating the annual licensing fee for any gas well used to strictly heat a dwelling or other structure.Friday, February 13

No meeting scheduled

Education Budget

Cathy Foxworthy, Committee Assistant—785-296-7659

3:30 p.m.

281-N

Thursday, February 12

Informational briefing:

Kansas State University by Dr. Schulz, President

Wichita State University by Dr. Bardo, President

Washburn University by Dr. Farley, President

Friday, February 13

Informational briefing:

Board of Regents by Dr. Tompkins

Community Colleges by Linda Fund

Technical Colleges by Dr. Eric Burks, President North Central Technical College
Independent/Private Colleges, Matt Lindsey**Judiciary**

Connie Bahner, Committee Assistant—785-296-5805

3:30 p.m.

112-N

Thursday, February 12

Hearing on:

HB2124 — UCC uniform law commission update; exclusion of consumer transactions governed by federal law.**HB2159** — Expungement of DUI diversions and misdemeanor convictions; removing diversions from habitual violator considerations.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 13

Meeting on call of the chair

Social Services Budget

Cindy Harris, Committee Assistant–785-296-7673

3:30 p.m.

144-S

Thursday, February 12

Hearing continuation on:

- Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs Office
- Board of Nursing
- Guardianship Program

Friday, February 13

Meeting on call of the chair

Taxation

Phyllis Fast, Committee Assistant–785-296-4830

3:30 p.m.

582-N

Thursday, February 12

Possible bill introductions

Hearing on:

HB2168 — Property tax exemption and classification for property used for bed and breakfast purposes.

Friday, February 13

No meeting scheduled

Transportation and Public Safety Budget

Patti Mills, Committee Assistant–785-296-7670

3:30 p.m.

142-S

Thursday, February 12

Committee Recommendations:

- Adjutant General
- Highway Patrol
- KBI
- KDOT

Friday, February 13

Meeting on call of the chair

3:30 p.m.

Tue/Thu

Financial Institutions

152-S

Financial Institutions

Gary Deeter, Committee Assistant–785-296-7693

3:30 p.m.

152-S

Thursday, February 12

Hearing on:

HB2258 — Amending the Kansas mortgage business act.

HB2259 — Amending the county and municipal statement of indebtedness reporting deadlines.

HB2260 — Eliminating the one-sheet requirement for temporary notes for improvements.

On Call

Joint Committee on State Building Construction 159-S

Joint Committee on State Building Construction

Gary Deeter, Committee Assistant—785-296-7693

12:00 P.M. 159-S

Thursday, February 12

Agency capital improvement budget hearings and recommendations

Kansas Department of Insurance

Kansas Commission on Veteran's Affairs

Kansas Department for Aging and Disability Services/State Hospitals

**House Committee Agenda
February 16, 2015**

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled.

Material shown in italics is new or changed from the previous day's Agenda.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the Agenda.

Subcommittees will be listed following the regular committee or in that time period with their meeting day and time noted.

In order to take part in committee meetings, individuals with special needs should contact the committee secretary at least two working days prior to the scheduled meeting time.

Week of February 16 - 20, 2015

9:00 a.m.

Daily

Appropriations

112-N

Federal and State Affairs

346-S

Appropriations

Kathy Holscher, Committee Assistant—785-291-3446

9:00 a.m.

112-N

Monday, February 16

Introduction of proposed legislation

Budget Committee Report on:

Board of Accountancy

Department of Credit Unions

State Bank Commissioner

Department of Labor
KS Board of Examiners in Fitting/Dispensing of Hearing Instruments
Securities Commissioner
Abstracters Board of Examiners
Board of Technical Professions
Possible action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, February 17

Introduction of proposed legislation
Budget Committee Report on:
 Kansas Department of Transportation
Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 18

Introduction of proposed legislation
Budget Committee Report on:
 Board of Regents
 Emporia State University
 Fort Hays State University
 Kansas State University
 KSU - Extension System and Ag. Research Program
 KSU -Veterinary Medical Center
 Pittsburg State University
 University of Kansas
 University of Kansas Medical Center
 Wichita State University
Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 19

Introduction of proposed legislation
Budget Committee Report on:
 Department of Commerce
 Board of Barbering
 Board of Cosmetology
 Insurance Department
Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 20

Introduction of proposed legislation
Budget Committee Report on:
 Board of Mortuary Arts
 Kansas Dental Board
 Governmental Ethics Commission
 Kansas Human Rights Commission
 Real Estate Appraisal Board
 Kansas Real Estate Commission
 Board of Pharmacy
 Board of Nursing
 Commission on Veterans Affairs
Possible action on bills previously heard

Federal and State Affairs

Stephen Bainum, Committee Assistant–785-368-7166

9:00 a.m.

346-S

Monday, February 16

Hearing on:

HB2190 — Saving communities amendments to the personal and family protection act.**HB2268** — Authorizing the state historical society to accept certain real property known as the Last Chance Store.Tuesday, February 17

Hearing on:

HB2191 — Alcoholic beverages; sampling by distributor licensees.**HB2208** — Prohibition on sales of powdered alcohol.**HB2223** — Alcoholic liquor; dispensing liquor and infusing flavor.Wednesday, February 18

Informational hearing:

Micro Breweries, Catering to the Public and Liability for Minors

Thursday, February 19

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 20

Possible action on bills previously heard

9:00 a.m.**Mon/Wed****Energy and Environment****582-N****Pensions and Benefits****152-S****Vision 2020****218-N****Energy and Environment**

Patricia Kready, Committee Assistant–785-296-7699

9:00 a.m.

582-N

Monday, February 16

Hearing on:

HB2192 — Kansas storage tank act.**HB2193** — Solid and hazardous waste and the risk management program act.Wednesday, February 18

Hearing on:

HB2233 — Electric utilities and carbon dioxide emissions.Friday, February 20

Meeting on call of the chair

Pensions and Benefits

Lea Gerard, Committee Assistant—785-296-7696

9:00 a.m.

152-S

Monday, February 16

Discussion on:

Working After Retirement

Wednesday, February 18

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Vision 2020

Mary Koles, Committee Assistant—785-296-7654

9:00 a.m.

218-N

Monday, February 16

Presentation on: State Water Plan Fund

Elmer Ronnebaum, General Manager, Kansas Rural Water Association

Michael Koss, Legal Counsel and Member Services Manager, League of Kansas Municipalities

Josh Roe, Assistant Secretary, Kansas Department of Agriculture

Wednesday, February 18

Presentation on: Tele-health

Sunee Mickle, Director, Governmental Relations, Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas

9:00 a.m.**Tue/Thu****Children and Seniors****218-N****Utilities and Telecommunications****582-N****Veterans, Military and Homeland Security****152-S****Children and Seniors**

Florence Deeter, Committee Assistant—785-296-7683

9:00 a.m.

218-N

Tuesday, February 17

Hearing on:

HB2201 — Adult care homes; staffing, inspections, admissions, reporting and penalties.Thursday, February 19

Hearing continuation on:

HB2170 — Grades K-12; use of seclusion and restraint of students with disabilities; reporting thereof.

Scott Gordon, General Counsel, Kansas State Department of Education

Utilities and Telecommunications

Linda Borrer, Committee Assistant–785-296-7647

9:00 a.m.

582-N

Tuesday, February 17

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, February 19

Hearing on:

HB2084 — Kansas prepaid telephone security act.**Veterans, Military and Homeland Security**

Rich Mergen, Committee Assistant–785-296-7663

9:00 a.m.

152-S

Tuesday, February 17

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 19

Possible action on bills previously heard

1:30 p.m.**Daily****Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget****142-S****Commerce, Labor and Economic Development****346-S****Corrections and Juvenile Justice****152-S****Education****112-N****General Government Budget****218-N****Health and Human Services****546-S****Transportation****582-N****Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget**

Dave Long, Committee Assistant–785-296-7643

1:30 p.m.

142-S

Monday, February 16

Informational hearing:

Department of Commerce budget

Tuesday, February 17

Discussion & action on:

Department of Commerce budget

Wednesday, February 18

Informational hearing:

Department of Agriculture budget

Thursday, February 19

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 20

No meeting scheduled

Commerce, Labor and Economic Development

Linda Herrick, Committee Assistant—785-296-7488

1:30 p.m.

346-S

Monday, February 16

Hearing on:

HB2261 — Amending unemployment insurance benefits determination; employer classification and contribution rates.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, February 17

Hearing on:

HB2248 — Tax increment financing eligibility for projects involving very old buildings and adjacent vacant or condemned lots.

HB2254 — Exempting certain general contractors from the roofing contractor registration act.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 18

Hearing on:

HB2267 — Alternative project delivery; notice requirements and selection procedures.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 19

Discussion & possible action on:

HB2200 — Alcoholic beverages; expansion of retailer's licenses and the transfer thereof.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 20

Discussion & possible action on:

HB2200 — Alcoholic beverages; expansion of retailer's licenses and the transfer thereof.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Corrections and Juvenile Justice

Linda Kentch, Committee Assistant—785-296-7690

1:30 p.m.

152-S

Monday, February 16

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, February 17

Possible action on bills previously heard

February 18

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 19

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 20

No meeting scheduled

Education

Sue Mollenkamp, Committee Assistant-785-296-7310

1:30 p.m.

112-N

Monday, February 16

Discussion & possible action on:

HB2232 — Personal financial literacy course as a requirement for high school graduation.**HB2078** — Requiring school districts to adopt school safety and security policies and plans.Tuesday, February 17

Hearing on:

HB2262 — Providing a compliance deadline and penalties for non-compliance with the student data privacy act.**HB2199** — School districts; human sexuality education; policies and procedures.Wednesday, February 18

Hearing on:

HB2174 — Tax credit for low income students scholarship program act amendments.**HB2203** — School district agreements for consolidation of administrative services.Thursday, February 19

Discussion & possible action on:

HB2262 — Providing a compliance deadline and penalties for non-compliance with the student data privacy act.**HB2174** — Tax credit for low income students scholarship program act amendments.Friday, February 20

Discussion & possible action on:

HB2199 — School districts; human sexuality education; policies and procedures.**General Government Budget**

LaVerne Engelhardt, Committee Assistant-785-296-7672

1:30 p.m.

218-N

Monday, February 16

Hearing and possible action on:

Agency Budget - Insurance Department
 Agency Budget - Dental Board
 Agency Budget - Board of Mortuary Arts

Tuesday, February 17

Hearing and possible action on:
 Agency Budget - Governmental Ethics Commission
 Agency Budget - Real Estate Commission
 Agency Budget - Real Estate Appraisal Board

Wednesday, February 18

Hearing and possible action on:
 Agency Budget - Board of Pharmacy
 Agency Budget - Human Rights Commission

Thursday, February 19

Hearing and possible action on:
 Agency Budget - Kansas Lottery
 Agency Budget - Kansas Racing and Gaming Commission

Friday, February 20

Hearing and possible action on:
 Agency Budget - Office of the Governor
 Agency Budget - State Treasurer

Health and Human Services

Patrick Orr, Committee Assistant—785-296-7631

1:30 p.m.

546-S

Monday, February 16

Hearing on:
HB2202 — Relating to service provider audits under the Kansas program of medical assistance.
HB2281 — Enforcement of vision care services act.
 Possible action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, February 17

Hearing on:
HB2225 — Medical retainer agreements do not constitute insurance.
HB2282 — Authorizing hemp treatments for seizure disorders.
 Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 18

Hearing on:
HB2149 — Relating to donor human breast milk.
 Discussion & possible action on:
HB2123 — Massage therapist licensure act.
HB2244 — The safe families act.
 Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 19

Discussion & possible action on:

HB2202 — Relating to service provider audits under the Kansas program of medical assistance.

HB2281 — Enforcement of vision care services act.

HB2225 — Medical retainer agreements do not constitute insurance.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 20

No meeting scheduled

Transportation

Betty Boaz, Committee Assistant–785-296-7639

1:30 p.m.

582-N

Monday, February 16

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, February 17

Hearing on:

HB2229 — Designating the junction of interstate highway 70 and 110th street as the Bert Cantwell memorial interchange.

HB2242 — Excepting certain vehicles from gross weight limits on wheels and axles.

HB2252 — Providing for the Armed Services occupation medal license plate.

HB2255 — Prohibiting the secretary of transportation from entering agreements or issuing bonds after December 31, 2014, for the transportation revolving fund and the communication systems revolving fund; repealing the intermodal transportation revolving fund.

Final action on:

HB2188 — Driver's licenses; requiring entering into a payment plan for certain individuals to receive restricted driving privileges when license has expired while on suspension.

HB2181 — Increasing certificate of title fees on motor vehicles.

Wednesday, February 18

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, February 19

Final action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 20

No meeting scheduled

Elections

1:30 p.m.

Mon/Wed

281-N

Elections

June Christensen, Committee Assistant-785-296-7476

1:30 p.m.

281-N

Monday, February 16

Hearing on:

HB2213 — Campaign finance; increasing contribution limits; contributions received during primary period.

HB2215 — Campaign finance; transfer of campaign funds.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 18

Action on bills previously heard

1:30 p.m.

Tue/Thu

Local Government

281-N

Local Government

Maureen Stinson, Committee Assistant-785-296-1754

1:30 p.m.

281-N

Tuesday, February 17

Hearing on:

HB2197 — Cities; land banks; municipalities may defer or reamortize special assessments.

HB2273 — Allowing certain counties to require incident management tow permits and operator licenses.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 19

Hearing on:

HB2246 — Municipalities; payment of claims, notice of claims procedures; employees added.

HB2235 — Elected county treasurer appointed by county commission; election required.

Possible action on bills previously heard

3:30 p.m.

Daily

Agriculture and Natural Resources

346-S

Education Budget

281-N

Judiciary

112-N

Social Services Budget

144-S

Taxation

582-N

Transportation and Public Safety Budget

142-S

Agriculture and Natural Resources

Shirley Jepson, Committee Assistant—785-296-7637

3:30 p.m.

346-S

Monday, February 16

Discussion & possible action on:

HB2069 — Allowing carryover and a change application for place of use for multi-year flex accounts.**HB2059** — Authorizing chief engineer to allow augmentation to secure water.**HB2227** — Creating water conservation areas.Tuesday, February 17

Presentation by U.S. Custom Harvesters, Inc.

Hearing on:

HB2117 — Requiring the completion of a boater safety education course.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 18

Hearing on:

HB2278 — Removing reference to the association of official analytical chemists in agricultural liming materials provisions.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 19

Discussion & possible action on:

HB2278 — Removing reference to the association of official analytical chemists in agricultural liming materials provisions.Friday, February 20

No meeting scheduled

Education Budget

Cathy Foxworthy, Committee Assistant—785-296-7659

3:30 p.m.

281-N

Monday, February 16

Informational briefing:

Wichita State University by Dr. Bardo, President

Budget Recommendations

Higher Education

Tuesday, February 17

Informational briefing:

Department of Education by Dr. Dennis, Deputy Commissioner of Dept. of Education

Wednesday, February 18

Budget Recommendations

Thursday, February 19

Budget recommendations
Department of Education

Friday, February 20

Meeting on call of the chair

Judiciary

Connie Bahner, Committee Assistant—785-296-5805

3:30 p.m.

112-N

Monday, February 16

Hearing on:

HB2105 — Creating the Kansas comprehensive money laundering act.

HB2106 — Amending criminal penalties under the Kansas uniform securities act.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, February 17

Hearing on:

HB2151 — Workplace bullying, abuse and harassment; policies for state employees.

HB2256 — Commercial real estate broker lien act.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 18

Hearing on:

HB2221 — Grand juries; witnesses to grand jury instructions.

SB23 — Authorized restrictions of driving privileges; ignition interlock device.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 19

Hearing on:

HB2110 — Election of chief judge in each judicial district.

HB2147 — Amending the protection from abuse act and protection from stalking act to establish the protection from stalking and sexual assault act.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 20

Meeting on call of the chair

Social Services Budget

Cindy Harris, Committee Assistant—785-296-7673

3:30 p.m.

144-S

Monday, February 16

Staff Overview:

Department for Children and Families

Hearing on:

Department for Children and Families

Tuesday, February 17

Hearing continuation on:

Department for Children and Families

Wednesday, February 18

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, February 19

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 20

Meeting on call of the chair

Taxation

Phyllis Fast, Committee Assistant–785-296-4830

3:30 p.m.

582-N

Monday, February 16

Possible bill introductions

Hearing on:

HB2070 — Property exempt from taxation; allowing counties to exempt certain property.Tuesday, February 17

Possible bill introductions

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Wednesday, February 18

Possible bill introductions

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Thursday, February 19

Possible bill introductions

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Friday, February 20

No meeting scheduled

Transportation and Public Safety Budget

Patti Mills, Committee Assistant–785-296-7670

3:30 p.m.

142-S

Monday, February 16

Meeting on call of the chair

Tuesday, February 17

Staff & Agency Presentations:

Emergency Medical Services Board

State Fire Marshal
Sentencing Commission

Wednesday, February 18

Committee Recommendations:
Emergency Medical Services Board
State Fire Marshal
Sentencing Commission
Staff & Agency Presentations:
Board of Indigents' Defense

Thursday, February 19

Committee Recommendations:
Board of Indigents' Defense

	3:30 p.m.	Mon/Wed	
Insurance			152-S
		Insurance	
		Diane Brian, Committee Assistant—785-296-7501	
3:30 p.m.			152-S

Monday, February 16

Hearing on:
HB2241 — Prohibiting insurance companies from canceling or nonrenewing property and casualty policies due to claims arising from natural causes.
Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 18

Hearing on:
HB2176 — Prescription drug fills and refills.
Possible action on bills previously heard

	3:30 p.m.	Tue/Thu	
Financial Institutions			152-S
		Financial Institutions	
		Gary Deeter, Committee Assistant—785-296-7693	
3:30 p.m.			152-S

Tuesday, February 17

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 19

Possible bill hearing
Possible action on bills previously heard

On Call

Joint Committee on Information Technology 218-N
Joint Committee on State Building Construction 159-S
Legislative Post Audit Committee 118-N

Joint Committee on Information Technology
 Gary Deeter, Committee Assistant–785-296-7693

12:00 P.M. 218-N

Wednesday, February 18

Election of Officers
 Audit Report by Legislative Post Audit
 Public Security Audit

Joint Committee on State Building Construction
 Gary Deeter, Committee Assistant–785-296-7693

12:00 P.M. 159-S

Tuesday, February 17

Agency capital improvement budget hearings and recommendations
 Kansas Department of Transportation
 Kansas Adjutant General
 Kansas Highway Patrol

Thursday, February 19

Proposed lease
 Kansas Department of Revenue, Division of Motor Vehicles
 Agency capital improvement budget hearings and recommendations
 Kansas Department of Labor
 Kansas Department of Commerce
 Kansas Bureau of Investigation
 Kansas Historical Society

Legislative Post Audit Committee
Nicole Blanchett - 785-296-3792

12:00 P.M. 118-N

Wednesday, February 18

Performance Audit Topics
 Limited-Scope Audit Request -- Workers' Compensation Insurance Contract
 First-Time Audit Request -- Association Fees and Dues
 Presentation of Staff Performance Audits
 State Prescription Drug Plan

Doctor of the Day

Room 480-W

Cell Phone: 785-207-6555

Office Phone: 785-296-7397

Thursday, February 12

Joshua Freeman, MD

KCK

Friday, February 13

No Doctor Scheduled

SUSAN KANNARR, Chief Clerk

Connie J. Russell, Calendar Clerk